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TOWN OF BRIGHTON TOWN BOARD 
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE 

MEETING AGENDA 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, December 4, 2024 (8:30 a.m.) 
Location: Empire State University Room #159 

 
1. Approval of Minutes – Receive and file minutes from November 20, 2024. 

 
2. Request for the Town Board to approve a two-year contract with New York 

State Municipal Workers’ Compensation Alliance effective January 1, 2025 
(Finance) – Request from Earl Johnson for Town Board action to approve a 
new/renewal contract with New York State Municipal Workers’ Compensation 
Alliance for two years effective January 1, 2025, and ending on December 31, 
2026.  The total cost of the contract for the two-year period is $362,752 
($181,376 annually).  This new contract is slightly less than the prior two-year 
contract despite an increase of payroll over the period of 12% (see letter from 
E Johnson). 

 
3. Request for the Town Board to extend the current agreement with NYS 

Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) to provide snow and ice services for 
local New York State roads (Highway) – Request from William Haefner for 
Town Board action to approve and authorize the Supervisor to execute a 
renewal agreement with the NYS Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) to 
provide snow and ice services for New York State roads which was first 
contracted in 2019 and allows for three, five-year renewals with no changes in 
funding or costs at this time (see letter from W Haefner).  

 
4. Authorize the Town Supervisor to extend the consulting services agreement 

with former Assistant Finance Director Suzanne Zaso (Finance) – Request 
from Tricia Van Putte for Town Board action to authorize the Town Supervisor 
to extend the agreement at the rate of $72.00 per hour on an as needed basis 
through June 30, 2024 (see letter from T Van Putte). 

 
5. Request for the Town Board to authorize the Facilities Department to declare 

selected town hall furniture as surplus and available for disposal  (Facilities) – 
Request from Gary Donofrio for the Town Board to authorize the Facilities 
Department, in conjunction with Vargas Associates, to dispose of the town hall 
furniture marked as fair and poor while storing furniture assessed as still in 
good condition for reuse after the renovation (see letter from G Donofrio). 
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6. Request for the Town Board to set 202-B Public Hearing for Sewer District 
Improvements/Equipment purchases for December 11, 2024 at 7:00 pm 
(Sewer) – Request from Earl Johnson for Town Board action to set a 202-B 
hearing for the Sewer District’s purchase of consisting of (i) the purchase (one-
third of the cost) of Vehicle Inspection Platforms to be shared with the Highway 
Department in an amount not to exceed $6,600 and (ii) the design for Allen’s 
Creek Road Sanitary Sewer project in an amount not to exceed $175,000 
(collectively, the “Projects”);  Funds were approved to be appropriated by the 
Town Board at their November 13, 2024, meeting when the Special District 
Budgets were approved and no bonding will be necessary (see letter from E 
Johnson).   

 
7. Request for the Town Board to approve transferring funds from the Special 

Revenue Amenity Payment Fund to cover the Farmer’s Market Capital 
Project’s non-reimbursable costs from the very beginning of the project through 
Sept 30, 2024 (Finance) – Request from Earl Johnson for Town Board action to 
approve the transfer of Special Revenue Amenity Payment Funds to the 
Farmer’s Market Capital Project Fund in order to cover project costs that are 
non-reimbursable from 2015 through September 30, 2024 to bring the project 
into balance through that date (see letter from E Johnson). 

 
8. Request for the Town Board to approve a budget amendment to allocate funds 

for the purpose of encumbering ARPA funds obligated for the Town Hall 
Relocation Project as directed by the Town Board through signed contracts 
(Finance) – Request from Earl Johnson for Town Board action to approve a 
budget amendment to transfer funds for the purpose of encumbering ARPA 
funds obligated for the Town Hall Relocation Project as directed by the Town 
Board through signed contracts as required by ARPA legal requirements 
directing funds be obligated by December 31, 2024 (see letter from E 
Johnson). 

 
9. Request for the Town Board to approve a Town Hall Renovation Capital 

Budget for the purpose of budgeting funds for the Town Hall Renovation 
Project as directed by the Town Board through signed contracts (Finance) – 
Request from Earl Johnson for Town Board action to approve a Town Hall 
Renovation Capital Budget for the purpose of budgeting funds for the Town 
Hall Renovation and encumbering ARPA funds obligated for the Town Hall 
Renovation Project as directed by the Town Board through signed contracts as 
required by ARPA legal requirements directing funds be obligated by 
December 31, 2024 (see letter from E Johnson). 

 
 

 

 
The next regularly scheduled meeting of the FASC will be held on  

WEDNESDAY, December 18, 2024, at 8:30 a.m.  
in ROOM #159 at Empire State University, 680 Westfall Road.   
All members of the public are invited to attend FASC meetings. 

 

**AS PER THE REGULAR SCHEDULE** 



 

 Finance Department 
 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

November 21, 2024 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re:  New York State Municipal Workers’ Compensation Alliance Contracts  

  Two-year contract for 2024 – 2025  
 

Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         

 
Once again, the Town’s Insurance Agent, Paris-Kirwan, solicited quotes from New York State Municipal Workers’ 

Compensation Alliance for the 2025 calendar year.  The Town has been covered through Comp Alliance since 

2019. In 2022 the Town entered into a two-year option for 2023 through 2024 totaling $363,440 ($181,720 

annually) exclusive of the NYS Assessments.   

 

Paris-Kirwan has presented the Town with the renewal options from New York State Municipal Workers’ 

Compensation Alliance for the 2025 – 2026 calendar years in the amount of $362,752 ($181,376 annually).  The 

renewal contract with Comp Alliance will decrease the contract premium from $181,720 to $181,376 annually with 

all other terms and conditions remaining the same.  This is despite an increase in payroll over the period of 12%.   

 

As in the previous contract, not included in this renewal quote is the additional amount of the NYS Workers’ 

Compensation Assessment fees which are paid separately, based on the New York State Worker’s Compensation 

Assessment rules and are in addition to the base amount of the contract.  These amounts are estimated and will be 

in addition to the contract premiums.      

 

I recommend that the Town of Brighton enter into a two-year contract renewal with New York State Compensation 

Alliance for calendar years 2025 and 2026. 

   

I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the Town 

Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   

 

 

 

 



Executive Director: Michael Kenneally 
518-465-0128

Claims: Maria Luciano Member Services: Aaron Reader

516-750-9376 866-697-7665

Member Participation Agreement 

Agent: Member:  

Participation Period: January 1, 2025 – December 31, 2026 

The New York State Municipal Workers’ Compensation Alliance (Comp Alliance) is a group self-insurance program – 

a network of municipal employers that have joined together for the purpose of providing the workers’ compensation 

and employers’ liability coverages required by New York State Law.  By participating in the Comp Alliance, you are 

pooling your resources with other municipalities in New York State to obtain workers’ compensation coverage for 

your employees, leading to lower administrative costs, diligent claims management and loss control services 

specifically tailored to the unique risks faced by municipalities.  As a member of the Comp Alliance, there are certain 

legal responsibilities that you must be aware of and which remain enforceable even in the event of withdrawal from 

the Comp Alliance.  Please review this participation agreement carefully and contact the Comp Alliance with any 

questions.  

How Group Self-Insurance Works:  Each member of the Comp Alliance makes an annual funding contribution that 

is used to pay for claims incurred during the year over the lifetime of the claim.  To help ensure that the funding 

contributions remain fair, they are designed to reflect each member’s projected ultimate costs of claims   based on 

their loss experience and payroll.  Funds that are not used to pay claims during the year are placed in reserve to pay 

the future costs of the claims.  These future funds are invested so that the interest received can help offset the future 

costs of the claims.  In the event that there are surplus funds after all future liabilities are determined, the excess 

may be used to offset future rates or be paid back to the member.  Conversely, in the event that the funds are not 

sufficient to pay future liabilities, members may be called upon to pay a supplemental assessment.  To protect 

against this possibility, the Comp Alliance makes every effort to accurately determine the future liabilities of the 

program to ensure that its assets are sufficient to pay its total liabilities.   

Joint and Several Liability 

Each member shall be responsible, jointly and severally, for all liabilities of the Plan under the Workers’ 

Compensation Law and all rules and regulations enacted pursuant thereto incurred during its respective period of 

membership in the Comp Alliance.   

A supplemental assessment may be levied in the event that the Comp Alliance does not have sufficient assets to meet 

its anticipated liabilities. The Comp Alliance works diligently to protect against this possibility by ensuring the annual 

funding contribution collected from members is sufficient to meet its anticipated liabilities each year. It also strives 

to maintain a modest surplus that may be used to offset any assessment that is required.  In the event that 

supplemental assessments shall ever be required for any given year, the assessments will be distributed equitably 

among members for that year in accordance with a plan adopted by the Board of Trustees.  The proportionate share 

of the members funding contribution and ultimate loss for the year in question will be considered in distributing the 

assessment.   



Executive Director: Michael Kenneally 
518-465-0128

Claims: Maria Luciano Member Services: Aaron Reader

516-750-9376 866-697-7665

A. Coverages Provided by the Comp Alliance

Workers’ Compensation Coverage: provides medical and indemnity (lost time) benefits to employees who are 

injured in the course of their employment with the municipality.   

Employers’ Liability Coverage: provides coverage for third party actions that are brought against the municipalities 

arising out of an injury to a municipal employee that occurred in course of his or her employment.   

The Comp Alliance provides Workers’ Compensation Coverage and Employers’ Liability Coverage pursuant to the 

New York State Workers’ Compensation Law, along with coverage for benefits as required by the Volunteer 

Firefighters’ Benefit Law and Volunteer Ambulance Workers’ Benefits Law. 

▪ The Comp Alliance will pay the medical and indemnity benefits required of its members by the Workers’

Compensation Law for injuries to employees that arise out of the employment of its employees.

▪ The Comp Alliance will defend any claim or proceeding against its members for benefits payable under

the Workers’ Compensation Law.

▪ The Comp Alliance will pay amounts that its members are obligated to pay to third parties that arise from

an injury to an employee caused by an event that occurred in the course of this agreement (Employer

Liability payments).

▪ The Comp Alliance will not pay any amounts that the employer is not obligated to pay under the Workers’

Compensation Law, or the rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto.  This includes any payments,

or portion thereof, that a member may make that are covered by other insurance that the member may

maintain, or that the employer may extend to its employees.

▪ The Comp Alliance will only make indemnity payments up to the amounts awarded by the Workers’

Compensation Board.  Any member who has in place a “full pay” or similar policy that grants a greater

benefit to its employees will be solely liable for the difference between the amounts so paid and the

amounts awarded by the Workers’ Compensation Board.

B. Member Responsibilities

The responsibilities of each member are set forth in detail in the Plan Document.  Each member is responsible for 

knowing its obligations to the Comp Alliance.  As a member of the Comp Alliance, you agree to accept and be 

bound by the terms, conditions and provisions of the Plan Document and Bylaws of the Comp Alliance, and by the 

New York State Workers’ Compensation Law and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.   

Pursuant to the Plan Document, each member: 

▪ agrees to cooperate with the plan and furnish information necessary for the administration of the plan.

▪ will timely pay all necessary funding contributions, supplemental assessments and NYS assessments.

▪ will keep accurate records of all workers’ compensation and employers’ liability claims.

▪ is responsible for the prompt reporting of the claims.

▪ will timely and accurately report its quarterly payroll to the Comp Alliance for NYS assessments.

▪ will assist the Comp Alliance with the reconciliation of payroll reported on form GA-4 each quarter.



Executive Director: Michael Kenneally 
518-465-0128

Claims: Maria Luciano Member Services: Aaron Reader

516-750-9376 866-697-7665

C. Services Provided by the Comp Alliance

The Comp Alliance is a full service, workers’ compensation program that provides not only for the payment of claims, 

but a host of other services to help its members understand the workers’ compensation law, their responsibilities, 

and how to minimize losses in the workplace.  Among the services provided by the Comp Alliance are:  

Claims Administration: 

• Assist members with the implementation of an internal claims reporting system and, as necessary, train

members’ personnel to ensure the ongoing effectiveness of the reporting system.

• Review and, as necessary, investigate all reported claims to determine compensability

• Prepare and distribute checks for appropriate payment of medical, lost time benefits and expenses.

• Monitor medical treatment and review all medical bills in an effort to minimize medical costs.

• Pursue subrogation whenever it is reasonably anticipated that the Plan may be reimbursed for payments 

made.

• Provide each member with loss run on quarterly basis, which shall include, at a minimum, the: file/claim

number; date of accident; name and occupation of injured employee/claimant; description of accident; 

type of injury/body part; status of claim and classification/severity code; and total medical, indemnity and

expense incurred, including payments plus outstanding reserves established by the Plan Manager.

• Represent municipality before the workers’ compensation board

Loss Control Services 

• Loss control inspections to all of members on a regular, recurring basis

• Distribution of information on the establishment and maintenance of safety committees

• Development and training on best practice policies and procedures 

Member Services 

▪ Educate members on the changes to Workers’ Compensation Law

▪ Interactive Website with information and resources on Workers’ Compensation Law, municipal risk

management,

▪ Online claims portal to allow members access to their claims information (in development).

D. Purpose of Agreement:

The purpose of this Participation Agreement (“the Agreement”) is to set forth the respective responsibilities of the 

Comp Alliance and its members for the efficient and economical evaluation, processing, administration, defense and 

payment of claims for workers' compensation payments and employers' liability payments through self-insurance 

and otherwise.  The rights and responsibilities set forth in this agreement shall at all times be subject to, and read in 

conjunction with, the rights, duties and responsibilities of set forth in the Plan Document, the New York State 

Workers’ Compensation Law and all applicable rules, regulations and procedures promulgated by the Workers' 

Compensation Board of the State of New York. 



Executive Director: Michael Kenneally 
518-465-0128

Claims: Maria Luciano Member Services: Aaron Reader

516-750-9376 866-697-7665

E. Assessments payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board

All members are required to pay an assessment to the New York State Workers’ Compensation Board to fund its 
administration and operations.  Until such time as the Workers’ Compensation Board implements a system of direct 
employer charges, the Comp Alliance is required to collect and pay this amount on behalf of its members.  

The assessment is charged on a quarterly basis, and is based upon the member’s reported payroll for each quarter.  
This charge is separate from your funding contribution to the Comp Alliance, and an estimated, annual assessment 
fee is collected from each member with its yearly funding contribution.  The collection of an estimated amount up 
front is necessary to comply with the strict payment schedule set by the Workers’ Compensation Board and to help 
protect members from costly penalties resulting from late reporting and payment. 

The assessment that is charged by the Workers’ Compensation Board each quarter is based upon the member’s 
actual payroll for the quarter, as reported to the Comp Alliance on form GA-4.  Since the actual payroll reported each 
quarter may deviate from the payroll used to estimate the member’s annual assessment charge, the Comp Alliance 
will reconcile the assessment charges paid on your behalf with the amount that we have collected.  The reconciliation 
will show whether the member’s estimated assessment is adequate to cover the actual assessment.  Where the 
amount collected (estimated assessment) is more than the actual amount paid out, the member will receive a credit 
towards the following year’s estimated assessment.  Where the amount collected is less than the actual amount 
paid out, the member will receive a debit on the following year’s assessment.      

The payroll submitted by each member on form GA-4 will be reconciled against the payroll it submits to the NYS 
Department of Taxation and Finance by the Workers’ Compensation Board each quarter.  The Comp Alliance will 
receive this reconciliation and members will be called upon to assist the Comp Alliance in clarifying any discrepancies. 
The Comp Alliance will then submit a reconciliation report to the Workers’ Compensation Board explaining any 
discrepancies along with a payment, if necessary, for the difference owed to the Workers’ Compensation Board from 
the particular member’s assessment funds.   

Members who withdraw from the Comp Alliance program remain responsible for any assessments due and owing 
to the Workers’ Compensation Board for the period of time that they were a member.  Members who withdraw 
from the Comp Alliance will receive any overpayments after the assessment for the last quarter of their 
membership has been paid.       

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this participation agreement intending to fully bound by its 
terms and conditions.  

Comp Alliance 

Member:  

Policy Period: January 1, 2025 - December 31, 2026 

Date: ___________________________ Date:  January 1, 2025 

By: ___________________________ By: Michael Kenneally

Name: ___________________________ Name: Michael Kenneally 

Title: ___________________________ Title:  Executive Director



  Highway Department 
 Commissioner of Public Works – James Sprague, P.E. 

     

    William Haefner 
Deputy Commissioner of Public Works 

 

 

1941 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14620  www.townofbrighton.org 
William.Haefner@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5288 

November 26, 2024  

  

The Honorable Finance and Administrative Services Committee  

Town of Brighton  

2300 Elmwood Avenue  

Rochester, New York  14618  

  

  

re: Snow and Ice Control Agreement Extension  

with the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT)  

  

Dear Chairperson Salzman and Committee Members:  

   

The Town of Brighton provides snow and ice control for local New York State roads via an 

agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT).  At this time, I am 

requesting that said agreement with the NYSDOT be extended for a period of 5 years per the attached 

documentation from the State and recommend that the Supervisor be authorized to execute these documents. 

The original 5-year agreement was signed in 2019 and expired on June 30th, 2024, it allows for (3) 5 year 

extensions for a total of 20 years. This is the first extension, and it will expire on June 30th, 2029. There are 

no changes in funding or costs at this time and any future changes will be done with a supplemental 

agreement for your approval.  

  

As always, thank you for your consideration.  I will be in attendance at your regularly scheduled 

December 4th, 2024, meeting in the event that you have any questions regarding this matter.   

  

  

Sincerely,  

 Wm.Haefner 
 William Haefner  

Deputy Commissioner of Public Works  

  

  

attachments  

  

cc: J. Sprague  

E. Johnson  

A. Banker  

B. Monroe  

J. Mancuso  



































 Personnel Department  
 

     

    Tricia Van Putte 
Director of Personnel 

 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Tricia.VanPutte@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5203 

December 3, 2024 
 
Honorable Town Board 
Finance and Administrative Services Committee 
Town of Brighton 
2300 Elmwood Avenue 
Rochester, NY  14618 
 
 
Re: Extension of Suzanne Zaso Consulting Agreement 
 
 
Dear Finance and Administrative Services Committee & Town Board Members: 
  
In June of 2024 an agreement was signed with Suzanne Zaso, Former Assistant Director of 
Finance, for consulting services through December 31, 2024.  
 
I am requesting that the consulting services agreement date be extended through June 30, 2024. 
Extending the date will allow for assistance with updating the new employment handbook and 
assisting departments as needed (Suzanne recently has assisted the Brighton Memorial Library 
cover for unfilled positions and has trained newly hired staff).  
 
From July 1 to November 30, 2024, Suzanne Zaso has billed 135.00 total hours for services (2.00 
Finance, 3.00 Personnel and 130.00 Library).   
  
I will be happy to respond to any questions you may have regarding this matter. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Tricia VanPutte 

 
Tricia VanPutte 
Director of Personnel   
 
 
Cc: Earl Johnson, Director of Finance 
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A G R E E M E N T 

 

 THIS AGREEMENT, made this ____ day of December, in the year 2024, by 

and between the Town of Brighton, a municipal corporation, with offices at 2300 

Elmwood Avenue, Rochester, New York 14618 and, temporarily, 680 Westfall 

Road, Rochester, New York 14620, hereinafter referred to as the "Town", and 

Suzanne Zaso, residing at 22 Coyote Run, Spencerport, New York 14559 hereinafter 

referred to as the "Contractor". 

 

W I T N E S S E T H 

 

 WHEREAS, the Town of Brighton is desirous of obtaining the services of the 

Contractor to perform the scope of services set forth in Section 1 hereof; and 

 WHEREAS, the Contractor is willing, able and qualified to perform such 

services. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and 

agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows: 

 1. The Contractor hereby agrees to perform the following services for 

the Town of Brighton:  Provide telephone and electronic consultation, special project 

work, advice, support, training, analysis, and in person meetings to support the Town 

Director of Personnel, or other Town staff on an as needed basis to be determined by 

the Town. 

 2. The term of this agreement shall be from January 1, 2025 to June 30, 

2025.  This contract may be terminated by either party immediately upon written 

notice to the other party, and may be extended upon the mutual consent of the parties 

hereto.  The number of hours that Contractor shall devote to providing services 

hereunder shall be determined by mutual consent of the Contractor and the Town. 

 3. The Town hereby agrees to pay the Contractor at a rate of Seventy-

two and 00/100 Dollars ($72.00) per hour, in full satisfaction of all expenses and 

compensation due the Contractor.  If the Contractor is requested to attend in person 
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meetings or other matters at Town Hall, Contractor shall be entitled to a minimum 

charge of four hours.  The Town will provide the Contractor with the use of her 

current Town provided laptop computer, access to the Town computer network and 

e-mail address and privileges. 

 Payment by the Town for the sum(s) herein contracted for shall be made 

upon the submission of an invoice(s) and properly executed Town of Brighton claim 

vouchers, supported with such information and documentation necessary to 

substantiate the claim, approved by the Director of Finance, or by his/her designee, 

audited by the Director or Acting Director of Finance of the Town of Brighton, and 

approved for payment by the Town Board.  If this contract is terminated by the Town 

pursuant to paragraph 2, the Contractor will be paid based on the hours satisfactorily 

worked by Contractor prior to termination of this contract. 

 4. Upon the completion of the work required hereunder by the 

Contractor, title to all work performed shall vest in the Town of Brighton. 

 5. This contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of funds 

available and the Town shall incur no liability beyond the funds available therefor. 

 6. The Contractor agrees that she will not assign, transfer, convey, sublet 

or otherwise dispose of this contract or her right, title or interest therein, nor any part 

thereof, nor any money which are or will become due and payable thereunder 

without the prior written consent of the Town of Brighton. 

 7. The Contractor covenants and agrees that she will conduct herself 

consistent with its status, said status being that of an independent contractor, and that 

she will not hold herself out nor claim to be an officer or employee of the Town of 

Brighton, not make claim to any rights accruing thereto, including, but not limited to, 

Workers' Compensation, unemployment benefits, Social Security or retirement 

membership or credit. 

 8. The Contractor agrees that in carrying out her activities under the 

terms of this agreement that she shall not discriminate against any person due to such 

person's race, color, creed, sex, sexual orientation or national origin, and that at all 

times she will abide by the applicable provisions of the Human Rights Law of the 
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State of New York as set forth in Section 290-301 of the Executive Law of the State 

of New York. 

            9. The Town agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Contractor 

harmless from and against any claims or causes of action, including reasonable 

attorney's fees, which may be asserted against the Contractor arising out of this 

agreement or out of services which the Contractor may perform for the Town 

pursuant to this agreement other than claims arising from acts constituting gross 

negligence or willful or intentional injury to others. 

  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement the day 

and year first above written. 

 

      TOWN OF BRIGHTON 

      By: ____________________________ 

          William M. Moehle  

                 Supervisor 

 

Dated:  _________________________ 

 

       

      CONTRACTOR 

____________________________ 

                Suzanne Zaso 

 

      Dated:  ______________________ 

   

       
       



  Facilities Department 

  

     

    Gary Donofrio 
Facilities Manager 

 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 

Gary.Donofrio@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5230 

December 3, 2024 

Honorable Town Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

Town of Brighton 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, NY 14618 

RE: Town Hall Furniture 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

The Town has contracted with Vargas Associates for move management services for the Town Hall 

renovation project. As part of their services, they have assessed the Town Hall furniture and put each into 

3 categories good, fair, and poor. Chief of Staff Sara Krusenstjerna and myself have assessed each piece 

of furniture together, with each department and also with Dan Bezek with Vargas Associates. Please see 

attached assessment from Vargas Associates. Also pictures of each piece of furniture are available if 

needed.  

 

I am asking for Town Board to approve Vargas Associates recommendation to dispose of fair and poor 

condition furniture. Good condition furniture to be stored and reused unless Town Board decides 

otherwise. 

I would be happy to respond to any questions that the Town Board may have regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 

Gary Donofrio 

 



 

 Finance Department 
 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

November 29, 2024 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re:  202-b Hearing Request  

   

Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         

 

As part of the Town Capital Improvement Plan and the 2025 Adopted Town Budget, there were no 

projects or purchases identified for funding in 2025 through the issuance of bonds. However, there were 

several Sewer District projects and purchases approved that will require a 202-b hearing to purchase. 

Therefore, I am recommending that the Town Board schedule a public hearing at their December 30, 2024 

meeting, in accordance to section 202-b of the Town Law to consider authorizing the expenditure of 

Consolidated Sewer District funds for the following:  

1. the purchase (one-third of the cost) of Vehicle Inspection Platforms to be shared with the 

Highway Department in an amount not to exceed $6,600; and 

2. the design for Allen’s Creek Road Sanitary Sewer project in an amount not to exceed 

$175,000); (collectively, the “Projects”).  

 

Since this purchase is for a special district, the Board must set a Town Law Section 202-b public hearing 

regarding the equipment and improvements to be funded.  

 

I am requesting the public hearing be scheduled for December 30, 2024. If adopted, the resolution is 

subject to a thirty-day permissive referendum period. Funds were approved to be appropriated by the 

Town Board at their November 13, 2024 meeting when the Special District Budgets were approved. This 

will allow the purchases to move forward as needed without the need to issue serial bonds.  

   

I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the Town 

Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   

 



 

 

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Brighton, Monroe County, New 

York, duly held at the Empire State University, Room #159, 680 Westfall Road, Rochester, New 

York 14620 at 7:00 p.m. on December 11, 2024.  

 

 PRESENT:  WILLIAM W. MOEHLE, 

       Supervisor 

 

   CHRISTOPHER K. WERNER 

   JASON S. DIPONZIO 

   ROBIN R. WILT 

   CHRISTINE E. CORRADO, 

       Councilmembers 

 

 

  

 The following resolution was offered by ______________________________________, 

who moved its adoption, seconded by _______________________________________, to-wit: 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF BRIGHTON, 

MONROE COUNTY, NEW YORK (THE “TOWN”) (I) CALLING FOR A 

PUBLIC HEARING IN ACCORDANCE TO SECTION 202-b OF THE 

TOWN LAW TO CONSIDER AUTHORIZING IMPROVEMENTS TO THE 

TOWN OF BRIGHTON CONSOLIDATED SEWER DISTRICT; AND (II) 

DETERMINING THAT SUCH IMPROVEMENTS CONSTITUTE A TYPE 

II ACTION UNDER THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW 

ACT 

 

WHEREAS, the Town Board (the “Town Board”) of the Town of Brighton, Monroe 

County, New York (the “Town”) is considering authorizing certain improvements to the Town of 

Brighton Consolidated Sewer District (the “District”) consisting of (i) the purchase (one-third of 

the cost) of Vehicle Inspection Platforms to be shared with the Highway Department in an 

amount not to exceed $6,600 for the Sewer Fund and (ii) the design for Allen’s Creek Road 

Sanitary Sewer project in an amount not to exceed $175,000 (collectively, the “Projects”); funds 

were approved to be appropriated by the Town Board at their November 13, 2024, meeting when 

the Special District Budgets were approved and bonding will not be necessary; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town’s engineers have estimated that the maximum cost of undertaking 

these Projects is $181,600; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Board now intends to conduct a public hearing in accordance with 

Section 202-b of the Town Law with respect to undertaking the Projects at such estimated 

maximum cost. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby calls for a public 

hearing to be held at a public meeting of the Town Board to be held at the Town Of Brighton 



 

 
 

Empire State University, Room #159, 680 Westfall Road, Rochester, New York 14620, on 

December 30, 2024 at 12:00 p.m. to consider if it is in the public interest to undertake the 

Projects at a maximum cost of $181,600 and to hear all persons interested in the subject thereof; 

and it is  

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is hereby directed to cause notice of such 

public hearing to be published and posted in the manner prescribed by law; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, is hereby determined that the Project constitutes a “Type II” 

Action under of the State Environmental Quality Review Act and the regulations of the New 

York State Department of Environmental Conservation promulgated thereunder (collectively 

“SEQRA”) and no further action need be taken under SEQRA by this Board in connection with 

the Projects or the Town Board’s consideration thereof. 

This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

The following vote was taken and recorded in the public or open session of said meeting: 

 

       AYE  NAY 

 

 

 

 

Date:  December 11, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

TOWN OF BRIGHTON’S CONSOLIDATED SEWER DISTRICT IMPROVEMENTS 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the Town of Brighton, Monroe 

County, New York, by resolution dated December 11, 2024, ordered that a public hearing be 

conducted at a meeting of said Town Board to be held on December 30, 2024 at 12:00 p.m. at 

Empire State University, Room #159, 680 Westfall Road, Rochester, New York 14620 to 

consider whether it is in the public interest to approve the hereinafter described projects:   

The Town Board is considering authorizing certain improvements to the Town of 

Brighton Consolidated Sewer District consisting of (i) the purchase (one-third of the cost) of 

Vehicle Inspection Platforms to be shared with the Highway Department in an amount not to 

exceed $6,600 for the Sewer Fund and (ii) the design for Allen’s Creek Road Sanitary Sewer 

project in an amount not to exceed $175,000 (collectively, the “Projects”); funds were approved 

to be appropriated by the Town Board at their November 13, 2024, meeting when the Special 

District Budgets were approved and bonding will not be necessary, all at a maximum estimated 

cost of $181,600. 

 All persons interested in the aforementioned projects, and the subject matter thereof, are 

invited to attend. 

 

Daniel Aman, Town Clerk 

Dated:  December 11, 2024 

 

 



 

 Finance Department 
 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

 

November 29, 2024 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re:  University of Rochester Amenity Interfund Transfer/Use 

 

Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         

 

On May 27, 2015, a resolution was passed by the Town of Brighton Board approving the rezoning and 

conditions leading to the acceptance of an Amenity agreement signed between the Town of Brighton and 

the University of Rochester on June 10, 2015. This agreement outlined the payment of amenities and their 

acceptable uses that assist in the physical, cultural and social policies of the Comprehensive Plan as listed 

on the following page.   

 

One of the town’s goals is to develop the Indoor Farmers Market site for use during the winter, and 

eventually, year-round as well as prepare the area for future development. This year the town was 

awarded two grants to close-out the third phase of this project which began in 2015. The first 2024 grant 

was from Member of Assembly Sarah Clark for $500,000 and the second from Senator Jeremy Cooney 

for $550,000 bringing the grant total to $3.4M over the life of the project. As of 9/30/2024 there will 

remain $50,577.52 of non-reimbursable costs over the life of the project to be funded by the town. This 

proposal would transfer those funds from the University of Rochester Amenity Fund in order to balance 

the project as of this date and create the corresponding budget amendment.  

   

I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the Town 

Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



FARMERS MARKET HISTORY
H.PARKS.FMRKT 12/31/2023 9/30/2024

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total Reimb Rev

REVENUE

3895 SAM GRANT (150K) 400,000.00        79,242.59     30,489.71     274,228.75   16,038.95     400,000.00           

AG & MARKETS GRANT (250K)

SAM GRANT 8657 (500K)(2020) 500,000.00        77,724.17     397,827.81   24,448.02     500,000.00           

SAM GRANT 9461 (500K)(2021) 500,000.00        155,784.66   344,215.34       500,000.00           

SAM GRANT 9367 (500K)(2021) 500,000.00        500,000.00       500,000.00           

SAM GRANT 24666 (500K)(2023) 500,000.00        500,000.00       500,000.00           

CREST GRANT (550K) (2024) 550,000.00        -                      272,289.31       272,289.31           

SAM GRANT (500K)(2024) 500,000.00        -                      500,000.00       500,000.00           

5010 TRANSFER FROM GEN FUND 8,900.00             7,900.00       1,000.00       8,900.00                

3,458,900.00     -                 87,142.59    -                 30,489.71    275,228.75  93,763.12    397,827.81  180,232.68  1,344,215.34    772,289.31       3,181,189.31        

EXPENSE Total Exp

2.63 BUILDING IMP 2,875,328.97     260,009.54   374,299.39   67,214.86     64,494.16     1,993,180.35    116,130.67       2,875,328.97        

4.49 OTHER (In.Site) 194,620.77        715.00          4,343.75       43,112.12     22,784.38     97,450.20     14,130.00          12,085.32          194,620.77           

4.52 ENGINEERING 146,935.56        49,132.70     42,525.40     26,369.75     14,898.34     9,319.37       -                 4,690.00            146,935.56           

4.89 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 14,881.53          2,455.90       1,992.03            10,433.60          14,881.53              

3,231,766.83     49,132.70    42,525.40    26,369.75    15,613.34    273,672.66  419,867.41  89,999.24    161,944.36  2,009,302.38    143,339.59       3,231,766.83        

227,133.17        Total Deficit

(50,577.52)            



 

 Finance Department 
 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

December 2, 2024 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re:  Town Hall Relocation ARPA Budget Amendment 

 

Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         

 

In anticipation of the Town Hall Renovation there will be certain expenses incurred for the Town Hall 

Relocation during the 18-24 months of construction.  The board plan for covering those relocation 

expenses has been to use ARPA funds which must be obligated by December 31, 2024, and spent by 

December 31, 2026. We are asking the Town Board to pass a resolution detailing how those funds have 

been obligated by December 31, 2024. These funds have been either spent or obligated through a signed 

contract by both parties by December 31, 2024. Per our auditing firm, MMB, ARPA funds will be 

recognized as revenue during the year they are spent which will be prior to December 31, 2026. An 

estimate for the use of ARPA funds for the entire project is attached and the total proposed Town Hall 

Relocation Budget Amendment follows (Finance will make the appropriate budget amendment annually): 

A.UNDST.1911.2.12 Office Furniture    $  11,000 

A.UNDST.1911.2.13 Computer Equipment    $151,000 

A.UNDST.1911.4.12 Internet Service    $  12,000 

A.UNDST.1911.4.48 Other Contract Services (IT)   $  70,000 

A.UNDST.1911.4.11 Maintenance Supplies    $    2,500 

A.UNDST.1911.4.12 Office Supplies    $    4,000 

A.UNDST.1911.4.48 Rental of Office Space   $554,000 

A.UNDST.1911.4.49 Contract Services (Iron Mountain)  $  53,000   

A.UNDST.1911.4.49 Contract Services (Vargus Move & Store)   $177,500 

A.UNDST.1911.4.49 Contract Services (EFP)   $104,000 

A.UNDST.1911.4.83 Printing/Copy Supplies   $    1,000   

A.UNDST.4289 Federal Aid – Other (ARPA)           $1,140,000   

 

I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the Town 

Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance  



TOTAL FUNDS AWARDED A.688.ARPA 3,684,912.00$      

Actual Actual Actual Budgeted

April 2022 - April 2023 - April 2024 - April 2024 - Total Earned Rev

REVENUE March 2023 March 2024 March 2025 December 2026

5010 TRANSFER FROM GEN FUND

ARPA GRANT (2022 Res01-12-22-03) 116,660.00          (3,346.94)             -                       -                       113,313.06            

ARPA GRANT (2023 Res05-24-23-01) 13,510.00            -                       -                       13,510.00              

ARPA GRANT 26,361.80            2,962,671.20       2,989,033.00         

116,660.00$       10,163.06$          26,361.80$          2,962,671.20$    3,115,856.06$      

EXPENSE Renovation (H.THALL.HVAC) Total Exp

2.63 BUILDING IMP -                       -                       -                       -                       -                          

4.49 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES -                       -                       25,900.00            900,000.00          925,900.00            

4.52 ENGINEERING 85,359.68            41,463.38            -                       922,671.20          1,049,494.26         

4.56 ACCT'G & FISCAL ADVISOR FEES -                       -                       411.80                 -                       411.80                   

4.89 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES -                       -                       50.00                   -                       50.00                      

85,359.68$          41,463.38$          26,361.80$          1,822,671.20$    1,975,856.06$      

EXPENSE Relocation (A.UNDST.1911) Total Exp

2.11 OFFICE EQUIP -                       -                       -                       -                       -                          

2.12 OFFICE FURNITURE -                       -                       -                       -                       -                          

2.13 COMPUTER EQUIP -                       -                       -                       151,000.00          151,000.00            

2.14 AUDIO/VISUAL EQUIP -                       -                       -                       -                       -                          

4.11 MAINT SUPPLIES -                       -                       -                       -                       -                          

4.12 OFFICE SUPPLIES -                       -                       -                       18,500.00            18,500.00              

4.15 COMPUTER S/W/SUPPLIES -                       -                       -                       -                       -                          

4.22 INTERNET SERVICE -                       -                       -                       12,000.00            12,000.00              

4.48 RENTAL OF OFFICE SPACE -                       -                       -                       554,000.00          554,000.00            

4.48 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES -                       -                       -                       404,500.00          404,500.00            

4.83 PRINTING/COPY CHARGES -                       -                       -                       -                       -                          

-$                     -$                     -$                     1,140,000.00$    1,140,000.00$      

TOTAL REMAINING FUNDS A.688.ARPA 2,962,671.20$    569,055.94$          

Invoice Details

293 IN/EX ARCHITECTURE P.C. 08/05/2022 15,210.00            Ck 20290

320 IN/EX ARCHITECTURE P.C. 12/22/2022 70,149.68            Ck 20960

340 IN/EX ARCHITECTURE P.C. 05/31/2023 27,953.38            Ck 21902

385 IN/EX ARCHITECTURE P.C. 02/24/2024 13,510.00            Ck 23299

14468 Alternative Carbon Energy Systems 04/02/2024 25,900.00            Ck 23483

20806 Municipal Solutions 05/15/2024 411.80                 Ck 23755

224 Karsten Solberg 05/30/2024 50.00                   Ck 23857

TBD Lu Engineers TBD 19,959.50            TBD

TBD IN/EX ARCHITECTURE P.C. TBD 258,687.00          TBD

TBD IN/EX ARCHITECTURE P.C. TBD 644,024.70          TBD

TBD EFP (Other Contract Services) TBD 104,000.00          TBD

TBD Space Rental TBD 554,000.00          TBD

TBD Computer Equip (Various) TBD 151,000.00          TBD

TBD Internet Service TBD 12,000.00            TBD

TBD Other Contract Services (IT Relocation) TBD 70,000.00            TBD

TBD Move Management Services TBD 59,500.00            TBD

TBD Moving Services (out) TBD 33,800.00            TBD

TBD Moving Services (back) TBD 24,200.00            TBD

TBD Storage of Furniture TBD 60,000.00            TBD

TBD Storage of Town Documents 10/23/2024 53,000.00            TBD

TBD Clerk of the Works/Inspections TBD 900,000.00          TBD

TBD Supplies & Small Equip/Etc TBD 18,500.00            TBD

85,359.68            41,463.38            26,361.80            2,962,671.20       3,115,856.06         

BRIGHTON TOWN HALL ARPA FUNDING RECAP
NOVEMBER 30, 2024

Must encumber through contract by Dec 31, 2024

Must make payments by Dec 31, 2026



 

 Finance Department 
 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

December 2, 2024 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re:  Town Hall Renovation Capital Project Budget & ARPA Obligation 

 

Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         

 

A Capital Budget has been developed for the Town Hall Renovation over these next 18-24 months of 

construction.  Part of the board plan for covering renovation costs has been to use ARPA funds which 

must be obligated by December 31, 2024, and spent by December 31, 2026. We are asking the Town 

Board to pass a resolution detailing how those funds have been obligated by December 31, 2024 as part of 

the overall Town Hall Renovation capital Budget. These funds have been either spent or obligated 

through a signed contract by both parties by December 31, 2024. Per our auditing firm, MMB, the ARPA 

funds will be recognized as revenue during the year they are spent which will be prior to December 31, 

2026. An estimate for the use of ARPA funds for the entire project is attached and the proposed Town 

Hall Renovation Capital Project Budget is: 

H.THALL.HVAC.2.60 Facility Improvements  $11,933,530 

H.THALL.HVAC.4.52 Engineering Fees   $     922,671 

H.THALL.HVAC.4.53 Attorney Fees    $       25,000 

H.THALL.HVAC.4.56 Advisor Fees, Rating Fees  $       25,000 

H.THALL.HVAC.4.89 Misc Exp/Interest   $     450,000 

TOTAL    $13,356,201 

 

H.THALL.HVAC.3089 NYS Aid – Other General  $     675,000 

H.THALL.HVAC.3910 Federal Aid – Energy Cons  $     900,000 

H.THALL.HVAC.4289 Federal Aid – Other (ARPA)  $  2,392,201 

H.THALL.HVAC.5710 Serial Bonds    $  9,389,000 

TOTAL    $13,356,201 

 

I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the Town 

Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance  



Brighton Town Hall Budgeted Renovation Costs

Expenses:

Town Hall Renovation Construction Costs (Contracts 1 -5 Bid Total)*^ $11,033,530

Town Hall Renovation - Design Consultants (Design Contract Total)* $902,712

Town Hall Renovation - Abatement Design Services (Contract Total)* $19,960

Town Hall Renovation - Clerk of Works/Construction Inspection $900,000

Town Hall Renovation - BAN Interest/Borrowing Fees, etc $500,000

Total $13,356,201

* = Include contigency and unit cost allowance
^ = Corresponds to Bond Res with project total of $11,790,000
ARPA Funded

Revenues:

Town Hall Renovation - ARPA Funds (Design and Clerk of Works/CI) $1,822,671

Town Hall Renovation - ARPA Funds (Remaining from TH Relocation Budget) $569,530

Town Hall Renovation - CEC Grant $175,000

Town Hall Renovation - SAM Grant $500,000

Town Hall Renovation - IRA Grant (30% of $3,000,000) $900,000

Town Hall Renovation - Estimated Project Bond $10,750,000 max $9,389,000

Total $13,356,201
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